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PATIENT NAME: Monica Reese

DATE OF BIRTH: 05/23/1967

DATE OF SERVICE: 12/07/2022

SUBJECTIVE: The patient is a 55-year-old African American female who is referred to see me by Dr. Pondt for evaluation of elevated serum creatinine.

PAST MEDICAL HISTORY: Includes:

1. Diabetes mellitus type II for the last five years.

2. Hypertension for more than 10 years.

PAST SURGICAL HISTORY: Unremarkable.

ALLERGIES: PENICILLIN.

SOCIAL HISTORY: The patient is widowed. She has had one kid. She works as a customer service representative in airlines. Denies any smoking. She does drink alcohol occasionally. No drug use.

FAMILY HISTORY: Father unknown health. Mother with hypertension. Sister unknown health.

CURRENT MEDICATIONS: Include the following amlodipine/olmesartan 10/40 mg daily and Levemir insulin.

VACCINATION STATUS: For COVID-19, she received total of three doses last dose was in April 2021.

REVIEW OF SYSTEMS: Reveals no headaches. Good vision with glasses. No chest pain. No shortness of breath. No heartburn. No nausea. No vomiting. She has good appetite. Occasional constipation. No melena. She is perimenopausal; last period was in May 2022. She does have nocturia up to two times at night. No straining upon urination. She has complete bladder emptying. No incontinence. Occasional leg swelling. She denies any NSAID use. All other systems are reviewed and are negative.
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PHYSICAL EXAMINATION:

Vital Signs: As mentioned above.

HEENT: Pupils are round and reactive to light and accommodation. Injective conjunctivae. Nonicteric sclerae. No cervical lymphadenopathy. No carotid bruit bilaterally. Moist oral mucosa. No pharyngeal erythema noted.

Neck: Supple. No stiffness or rigidity.

Heart: Heart sounds are regular rate and rhythm. Normal S1 and S2. No murmurs heard. No friction heard.

Lungs: Clear to auscultation. No crackles or wheezes heard.

Abdomen: Soft. No hepatomegaly. No splenomegaly. No guarding, rebound, or rigidity.

Extremities: There is no edema in the lower extremities.

Skin: No skin rash noted.

Neuro: Nonfocal.

LABORATORY DATA: Available to me include the following: Her last A1c was 8, her albumin to creatinine ratio 427, her creatinine is 1.68, and GFR is 36 mL/min.

ASSESSMENT AND PLAN:
1. Chronic kidney disease stage IIIB. She has two risk factors for chronic kidney disease including hypertension and diabetes. We are going to do a full renal workup to rule out other etiologies this will include serologic workup, imaging studies, and quantification of proteinuria recheck on it.

2. Diabetes mellitus type II uncontrolled. Recently switched to insulin management per Dr. Pondt.

3. Hypertension uncontrolled in the office but controlled at home. The patient will keep a log for us to review. Continue current medications.

The patient is going to see me back in two to three weeks to discuss the workup. I thank you, Dr. Pondt, for your trust and for referring this patient. I will keep you updated on her progress.
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